
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
6 January 2022 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Adam Collinge (Con) 
 

Labour                                 Conservative  

Cllr Clare Simm                     Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Paul Sweet                      Cllr Stephanie Haynes 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Co-opted Members 
Wolverhampton Youth Council 
Cyril Randles - Church of England – Lichfield Board of Education Representative 

 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 [The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer will then read 

out a list of those invited to the meeting to confirm who is in attendance.] 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed  
 [The Chair will explain how the meeting will proceed, how questions are to be asked 

and any matters of meeting etiquette.] 
 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
3 Apologies  
 

4 Declarations of interest  
 

 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
 [To give pre-decision scrutiny to the report 

 
5 Local Area Special Education Needs and Disabilities Written Statement of 

Action (Pages 3 - 52) 
 The Panel is asked to note the following:  

 
1. This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be 
available to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.  
 
[Brenda Wile, Deputy Director of Education, to present report]  
 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 1  
 

 

Children, Young People and Families 
Scrutiny Panel 
6 January 2022 

 

Report title Local Area Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities Written Statement of Action  

 Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Hardacre 
Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work 

Wards affected All  

Accountable Director Emma Bennett 

Originating service Education (Inclusion and Empowerment/SEND) 

Accountable employee Brenda Wile Deputy Director - Education   

Tel 01902 552553 
Email brenda.wile@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be considered by 
 

CYP Scrutiny Panel  6 January 2022 

Recommendation for action or decision: 

The CYPF Scrutiny panel is recommended to: 

1. Review the progress and endorse the approach to co-produce the Written Statement of 

Action (WSOA) template that is required to be submitted to Ofsted by the 16 February 

2022 in response to the outcome of the Joint Inspection of the Local Area Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities (SEND) services and provision conducted by Ofsted and the Care 

Quality Commission (CQC) between 20 and 24 September 2021. 

2. Provide feedback on the report as consultees in the development of the WSOA plan.   

3. CYPF Panel to agree to receive progress reports on the WSOA as a standing item for 

future meetings in 2022 and 2023. 

4. The CYPF to consider and approve the plan for the panel oversight of the arrangements 

for reviewing progress. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The CYPF Scrutiny Panel is asked to note: 

1. The ‘6 Focus Areas’ which will outline the actions to be taken to address the ‘Areas of 

Significant Weakness’ as identified in the Joint area SEND inspection in Wolverhampton 

report in Appendix 1. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 2  
 

2. Acknowledge that this is a partnership document requiring input from a range of 

stakeholders following their engagement in the process through focus groups and surveys 

currently being undertaken to complete the WSOA (Appendix 2). 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Between 20 and 24 September 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

undertook an on-site inspection of Local Area SEND services in Wolverhampton to judge 

the effectiveness of the area in implementing the disability and special educational needs 

(SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 

1.2 Inspectors spoke with children and young people with SEND, parents and carers, and local 

authority and NHS officers. They visited a range of providers and spoke to leaders, 

employees and governors about how they were implementing the SEND reforms. 

Inspectors looked at a range of information about the performance of the area, including 

the area’s self-evaluation. Inspectors met with leaders for health, social care and 

education. They reviewed performance data and evidence about the local offer and joint 

commissioning. 

1.3 The report of the findings was published on the 12 November 2021 (Appendix 1). 

1.4 As a result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the Children Act 2004 

(Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) has 

determined that a Written Statement of Action (WSOA) is required because of significant 

areas of weakness in the area’s practice. HMCI has also determined that the local authority 

and the area’s clinical commissioning group (CCG) are jointly responsible for submitting 

the WSOA to Ofsted. 

1.5 The WSOA will outline how it will tackle the following areas of significant weakness:  

a) weaknesses in identifying SEND when difficulties emerge for those at primary and 

secondary-school ages  

b) the lack of accuracy in EHC plans and the delays in assessment, writing and review of 

those plans  

c) the underdeveloped arrangements for jointly commissioning and providing the services 

that children and young people with SEND and their families need  

d) weaknesses in implementing strategically planned co-production at every level when 

evaluating provision 

e) weaknesses in the planning and support of transitions both within statutory school age 

and from statutory school age to post-19 and post-25  

f) weaknesses in how the area shares information, including regarding support systems 

and the local offer. 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 3  
 

1.6 It should also be noted that the inspection reported a significant number of strengths in the 

local area’s provision of SEND services including how well the local area leaders were able 

to accurately self-evaluate these services and know what needs to be done to ensure 

timely improvements in the areas of weaknesses, building on existing action plans that 

were already in place prior to the inspection.  

1.7 An initial meeting with the DfE was held on the 29 November 2021 outline the requirements 

of the local area in producing the WSOA as well as the monitoring arrangements following 

Ofsted’s agreement to the plan which is expected in early March 2022.  Following approval 

of the WSOA the local area will work through the actions in the plan over a period of 18 

months by which time there should be sufficient evidence for the regulators that the 

weaknesses have been addressed. 

1.8 There may or may not be a further inspection visit to assess the local area arrangements 

as the DfE has not yet determined arrangements for monitoring of local areas with WSOA’s 

when the current inspection framework expires in April 2022. 

2.0 Consultation – Coproducing the Written Statement of Action  

2.1 The draft WSOA is brought for consultation to the extraordinary meeting of the CYPF     

Scrutiny Panel on the 6 January 2022 to provide an opportunity for this group to 

comment   on the proposed plan as set out in Appendix 2. It should be acknowledged 

that the WSOA is in draft form up until the point where it is submitted for approval by the 

Executive Cabinet on the 19 January 2022 and Full Council on the 26 January 2022. 

3.0 Implications for Wolverhampton 

3.1 The WSOA will outline in detail the actions to be taken by the local area over the next 18 

months to improve services and provision for Children, Young People and Families with 

SEND.  This, in turn, will improve outcomes for the city and contribute to the reduction of 

youth unemployment. 

4.0 Questions for Scrutiny to consider 

4.1 CYP Scrutiny Panel are asked to consider if they accept that the actions outlined in the  

 WSOA are those that will lead to an improvement in SEND services and provision in the 

 Local Area. 

4.2      CYP Scrutiny Panel will be engaged throughout the delivery of the WSOA following its             

approval by Ofsted through regular updates provided at each of the scheduled CYP 

 Scrutiny Panel meetings in 2022 and 2023 and to consider if the Panel is satisfied      

 that this oversight, along with the monitoring through the existing governance                 

structures, such as the SEND Partnership Board is sufficient to provide the necessary 

 reassurance. 

 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 4  
 

5.0 Financial implications 

5.1 At this stage there are no financial implications as the WSOA will be drafted by officers 

already employed by the Council and the CCG.  Some local areas have opted to contract 

external consultants to undertake this work due to the time-consuming nature of the task 

however this is not considered necessary for Wolverhampton local area. 

5.2 As the WSOA plan is delivered there may be a requirement for additional financial 

support for the procurement of a fit-for-purpose SEND IT system and an automated QA 

audit programme for EHC plans and annual reviews, in addition to that which may be 

available through the High Needs Block funding stream. The cost of replacing the 

overarching IT system has not yet been quantified as various system demonstrations and 

options are currently being appraised. 

5.3 The cost of the QA audit programme for EHC plans and annual reviews including licence 

fees will be £25k per annum 

[TS/21122021/Q] 

6.0 Legal implications 

6.1 The WSOA is necessary and in accordance with relevant legislation, under the Children’s 

Act 2014 and Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, following the 

recent SEND inspection. 

[TC/21212021/A] 

7.0 Equalities implications 

7.1 There is not a requirement for the WSOA  to have an Equality Impact Assessment however 

during the development of the plan advice will be sought from the Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion service within the local authority.  This is particularly important since the purpose 

of the WSOA  is to address weaknesses in provision in the local area for a vulnerable and 

protected group.  These SEND CYP are often disproportionately affected through 

exclusions and can also been considered as ‘hard to place’ in respect of school admissions 

and in other areas of school and wider life opportunities.  For this reason there will be 

additional focus on the monitoring of performance data against all areas for development 

within the service areas ensuring that where there are gaps there are mitigations to 

address them.     

8.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

8.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from the 

recommendation of this report. 

 

 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Page | 5  
 

9.0 Health and Wellbeing Implications 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from the recommendation of this 

report. 

10.0 Human resources implications 

10.1 Some local areas have opted to contract external consultants to undertake this work due 

to the time-consuming nature of the task however this is not considered necessary for 

Wolverhampton local area. 

 

11.0 Corporate landlord implications 

11.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendation of this 

report. 

12.0 Covid Implications 

12.1 There are no Covid implications arising from the recommendation of this report. 

13.0 Schedule of background papers 

13.1   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in Wolverhampton CYPF Scrutiny 

Presentation  13 October 2021. 

14.0 Attachments 

14.1 Appendix 1: Joint area SEND inspection in Wolverhampton 

14.2 Appendix 2: Draft Written Statement of Action for Consultation   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ofsted 
Agora 
6 Cumberland Place 
Nottingham 
NG1 6HJ 

 T 0300 123 1231 

Textphone 0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.go.uk 
www.gov.uk/ofsted 
lasend.support@ofsted.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 
28 October 2021 

 
Emma Bennett 
Director of Children’s Services, Wolverhampton 

St Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
Sally Roberts, Chief Nursing Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Brenda Wile, Local Area Nominated Officer and Deputy Director of Education 
 
Dear Ms Bennett and Ms Roberts 

 
Joint area SEND inspection in Wolverhampton 
 

Between 20 September 2021 and 24 September 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) conducted a joint inspection of the local area of Wolverhampton 
to judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing the disability and special 

educational needs (SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 
 
The inspection was led by one of Her Majesty’s Inspectors from Ofsted, with a team 

of inspectors including a children’s services inspector from the CQC. 
 
Inspectors spoke with children and young people with SEND, parents and carers, 

and local authority and NHS officers. They visited a range of providers and spoke to 
leaders, staff and governors about how they were implementing the SEND reforms. 

Inspectors looked at a range of information about the performance of the area, 
including the area’s self-evaluation. Inspectors met with leaders for health, social 
care and education. They reviewed performance data and evidence about the local 

offer and joint commissioning. 
 
As a result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the Children Act 

2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
has determined that a Written Statement of Action (WSOA) is required because of 
significant areas of weakness in the area’s practice. HMCI has also determined that 

the local authority and the area’s clinical commissioning group (CCG) are jointly 
responsible for submitting the WSOA to Ofsted. 
 

In reaching their judgements, inspectors took account of the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic on SEND arrangements in the area. Inspectors considered a range of 
information about the impact of the pandemic and explored how the area’s plans 

and actions had been adapted as a result. 

Page 9

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.go.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted
mailto:lasend.support@ofsted.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

2 
 

This letter outlines the findings from the inspection, including some areas of 

strengths and areas for further improvement. 
 

Main findi
[...]
nclusion team. As a result 
of focused interventions from the inclusion team, the number of exclusions has 

reduced over the last three years: 95% of those previously at risk of permanent 
exclusion and subsequently referred to the service remain in full-time education. 
However, this success was during the COVID-19 pandemic, where many children 

and young people had not attended school for an extended time. 

◼ The number of young people with SEND completing college courses is high and 
increasing. Currently, 96% of all young people with SEND who start courses 

within the area complete them successfully. Successful completion of courses 
implies that the chosen pathway is appropriate to their needs. 

◼ By the end of primary school, pupils with SEND make strong progress in reading 
and writing. 

◼ Children up to age five who access health care and support are experiencing 

improved outcomes. Inspectors spoke with parents and carers of children who 
received help at nursery schools with input from, for example, speech and 
language practitioners and support workers. They told inspectors that their 

children’s communication and social skills had improved noticeably over a short 
period at those nurseries. 

 

Areas for improvement 
 
◼ Leaders have now secured a clear understanding of the relative strengths and 

weaknesses of local provision for SEND. There are examples of area leaders 
engaging with services, such as Voice4Parents, to enhance their understanding 
of the real-life experiences of children, young people and their families. 

Feedback from Voice4Parents demonstrates confidence in the area’s new 
leadership team to address weaknesses in the local provision. However, more 
work is needed to engage with a greater range of stakeholders in this process. 

Leaders are refining processes to ensure that current work across all services is 
brought together into one strategic plan.  

◼ The number of young people entering supported internships, apprentic
[...]
 statutory 
school age and from statutory school age to post-19 and post-25 

◼ weaknesses in how the area shares information, including regarding support 
systems and the local offer. 

 

Yours sincerely 
 
Chris Pollitt 

Her Majesty’s Inspector 
 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

James McNeillie, HMI 

Regional Director 

Victoria Watkins 

Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 
Services, Children Health and Justice 

Chris Pollitt, HMI, Lead Inspector Daniel Carrick, CQC Inspector 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

11 
 

Wayne Simner, HMI  

 

Cc: DfE Department for Education 

Clinical commissioning group 
Director Public Health for the area 

Department of Health and Social Care 
NHS England 
 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Joint Area SEND Inspection 

in 

Wolverhampton 

 

Written Statement of Action 
December 2021 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21



 

 

 

 

Between 20th and 24th September 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC), 

conducted a joint inspection of the local area of Wolverhampton to judge the effectiveness of the 

area in implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms as set out in the 

Children and Families Act 2014. 

On the12th November 2021 the inspection report for Wolverhampton was published and as a 

result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the Children Act 2004 (Joint Area 

Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) has determined that a Written 

Statement of Action (WSOA) is required because of 6 significant areas of weakness in the local 

area’s practice. The local authority and the area’s clinical commissioning group are jointly 

responsible for submitting the written statement to Ofsted by 16th February 2022. 

These areas of weakness are: 

1. weaknesses in identifying SEND when difficulties emerge for those at primary and 

secondary-school ages  

2. the lack of accuracy in EHC (Education Health Care) plans 
[...]
l Area monitoring arrangements and Governance                         33 

 

Section 7 - Glossary of Terms 34 

 

Appendix 1 -   Schedule of WSOA progress review sessions 38 

Appendix 2 – Consultation schedule 

         Appendix 3 -   SEND Strategy 43 

 

 

 

  

Page 23



 

 

 

Section 1 – Introduction 
 

Wolverhampton is an inclusive City where we 
work with children, young people, and their 
families with SEND so that they have a good 
quality ‘ordinary life’ and achieve their full 
potential 

Our Vision 
Wolverhampton Joint SEND Strategy 2020-23 

 

In October 2020, Wolverhampton City Council published a revised and co-produced Special 

Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy, in partnership with the Black Country and 

West Birmingham Clinical Commissioning Group and the local Parent Carer Forum, Voice 4 

Parents.  This was agreed by the SEND Partnership Board and was subject to final sign-off 

through the governance of the CCG and the Local Authority. The launch of the new strategy 

coincided with a time of unprecedented challenge for all services, compounded by the 

Coronavirus pandemic. In September 2021 Wolverhampton was inspected by Ofsted and Care 

Quality Commission, and although many strengths were recognised as well as good work taking 

place across services and between services and parents and carers the inspection outcome 

letter identified some actions that urgently need to be addressed. 

The central role that parents and carers have in shaping the experience for their children and 

young people with SEND is highlighted within the SEND and Inclusion Strategy. The SEND 

Partnership Board in Wolverhampton is also committed to working with young people and wider 

communities to raise aspirations and build resilience. 

The Ofsted/SEND inspection outcome letter also highlighted a number of strengths within the 

Local Area, including: 

 Leaders, many recently appointed, are committed to catching up as soon as possible
[...]
of Wolverhampton in 
September 2021. This plan links directly with the revised SEND Strategy (2020-23) 
which details the required workstreams and actions to support children and young 
people to achieve the best possible outcomes within the available resources. 

The WSOA is a dynamic document that will remain under constant review and therefore 
change over time as work is progressed. Progress against actions within each priority will 
be rated as follows: 

 

RED Action significantly delayed ( requiring intervention) 

AMBER Action in progress, minor delays 

GREEN Action on track 

BLUE Completed and embedded 

PINK 
Action not yet started, as dependent on or awaiting 
other actions to be completed first 

 

The RAG rating above will be used as part of the monitoring process going forward 
which will be undertaken by the Wolverhampton SEND Partnership Board.  

At the start of the improvement journey some significant issues required immediate 
action and have either been completed or are underway at the point of submission of 
this WSOA. Milestone completion dates will be included in the WSOA as the plan is 
monitored, which will act as a critical measure over the next 18 months. 

Wherever quantifiable, percentages of improvement will be recorded within the progress 
columns along with milestone measures and a narrative to explain the journey towards 
completing the actions. 

Impact measures will also be quantified where appropriate, for example, percentage of 
parental satisfaction as the actions are delivered and become embedded. 

Page 32



 

13 
 

 

Section 4 –  Wolverhampton’s local area response to the six areas of 
development  

AREA FOR DEVELOPMENT ONE 
To better identify SEND when difficulties emerge for those at primary and secondary-

school ages. 

AREA FOR DEVELOPMENT TWO 
To improve the accuracy in EHC plans and reduce delays in assessment, writing and 

review of those plans. 

AREA FOR DEVELOPMENT THREE 
To develop and implement a joint 
[...]
t with families during 
the diagnostic process 
during waiting for CAMHS 
and ASD 

 

Head of CAMHS 
Commissioning 
 
 

       

1.8 Focus on KPIs to identify 
families that do not attend 2-
2.5 year old health check. 

 

Consultant 
Public Health 

More families taking 
up 2/2.5 year old 
health check 

Earlier Identification 
through health checks 

More children identified 
as requiring additional 
support or provision 
earlier 

Current capacity in 
Public Health (E) 

Updated list of families not engaging in 
2/2.5 year old offer regularly updated 
 
Additional opportunities/appointments 
offered to families. 

  

Outcomes 

 Earlier identification 

 Improved outcomes 

 Reduced exclusions 

 Schools are better connected 

 Better understanding of how to access pathways and support prior to diagnosis for families 

 Families feel better supported, empowered and know who to approach 

 

 

  

P
age 37



 

18 
 

Area for development 2 

To improve the accuracy in EHC plans and reduce delays in assessment, writing and review of those plans. 

Actions for 

implementation 

Lead Officer Evidence Accountability 

measures 

Intended 

outcome/Impact 

Resources 

(Additional – A) 

(Existing – E) 

Key Milestones Completion 

date 

Progress 

 

2.1 Full review of existing 
statutory assessment 
processes from receipt 
of request for 
assessment to issue 
of plans where 
appropriate 

Service Manager – 
SEND 
Assessment, 
Planning & 
Provision 
 
 
Business Analyst 

Regular update 
meetings (recorded) to 
demonstrate progress 
against KPIs 

New ways of working 
piloted and assessed, 
where successful for 
feeding into revised 
needs assessment and 
EHC plan process 

Improved timeliness 
and quality of plans  
 
Improved parental and 
young people 
satisfaction 

 
 
 
 

Current officer capacity 
(E) 

Workshops for experts to include V4P  
 
Visits to other LAs with best practice 
 
Trial of new processes 

April 2021  

2.2 Revised process and  
path
[...]
nership Board provides the governance structure and strategic 
oversight of the implementation of the Written Statement of Action.     

 

 

Appendix 1 of this Written Statement of Action details the actions that the 
local area will be monitoring to assess performance over time such as: 

 compliance with statutory timescales in issuing Education, Health and Care 
plans, and ensuring consistency in the quality of plans as well as timely 

Page 50



 

31 
 

completion of well-planned and well-executed annual reviews 

 the actions that will be taken to develop and implement a Joint 
Commissioning Strategy specifically relate to supporting children and 
young people with SEND 

 Local Offer, Communications and Information Sharing 

 Identification and Assessment of Need for children and young people in 
their primary and secondary phases of education 

 Transitions 0 – 19, including improvements in Preparation for Adulthood 
across the partnership 

 Co-production – a clearer understanding of what this means, how it will be 
embedded, strategically and operationally 

 

Appendix 2 provides the schedule of meetings that have taken place to co-
produce this Written Statement of Action following the publication of the SEND 
inspection letter received in October 2021. Some of these meetings have taken 
place virtually due to the revised operating model as a result of lessons learned 
and best practice initially developed during Covid-19 which can be a more 
efficient way of working. 

 
Appendix 3 provides the weblink to the SEND Strategy (2020 – 2023) which sets 

out the vision for the local area, the key priorities and the actions required to improve 

services, support and provision for children and young people with SEND (and their 

families) in Wolverhampton 

Page 51

https://win.wolverhampton.gov.uk/kb5/wolverhampton/directory/advice.page?id=KLa96nQqreo


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Area Special Education Needs and Disabilities

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 6 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Adam Collinge (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Members of the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel in attendance via 
Teams 
 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Asha Mattu 

 
Co-opted Members (5) 
 
Cyril Randles Church of England Lichfield Board of Education Representative 
Wolverhampton Youth Council 
 
In Attendance 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Rita Potter, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised it was also 
being live streamed to the press and public. Cllr Potter advised that she was not 
expecting any exempt or restricted items on the agenda. A recording of the meeting 
would be available for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
Cllr Potter explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking 
questions and reminded everyone that microphones should be muted and cameras 
off unless they have been invited to speak. 
 

3 Apologies 
There were no apologies recorded for the meeting. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

5 Local Area Special Education Needs and Disabilities Written Statement of 
Action 
The Chair invited Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Work, to make some introductory remarks about the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the background to the findings from an earlier 
inspection in September 2021 by Ofsted and CQC of the local area SEND services 
and provision in Wolverhampton.  The Cabinet Member commented on the work 
done in response to an earlier inspection of the SEND service provision which 
identified areas where improvements were required and areas of good practice to 
implement reforms detailed in the Children and Families Act 2014.  The Cabinet 
Member commented on the range of work done to build on existing good practice 
and respond to areas where further improvements were needed since the earlier 
inspection. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented on the findings in the current inspection report and 
the plans detailed in the Written Statement of Action (WSOA) which set out the 
response to the six areas of significant weakness identified. The Cabinet Member 
invited the panel to comment on the draft report which will be presented to Cabinet 
and Council for approval before it is submitted to Oftsed. 
 
The Chair invited Emma Bennett, Executive Director of Families, to make some 
introductory remarks about report. The Executive Director commented on the work 
done in preparation for the inspection and the work done since to draft the WSOA to 
respond to the weaknesses identified by the inspectors during their visit. The 
Executive Director reminded the panel that the inspection covered services delivered 
by different partner agencies who also share responsibility with the Council for 
implementing the disability and SEND reforms in Wolverhampton. 
 
The Executive Director of Families outlined the key dates before the draft WSOA 
document is submitted to Ofsted for approval. 
 
The Executive Director of Families commented on the range of performance and 
information sources from education, health and social care sectors that was shared 
with the inspectors. 
 
The Executive Director invited Brenda Wile, Deputy Director Education, to give the 
detailed presentation and to comment on the WSOA.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Deputy Director Education commented on the ‘6 focus areas’ in the WSOA 
referenced in Appendix 1 to the main report and the detailed action being taken to 
address areas of significant weakness.  
 
The Deputy Director gave further details on each of the areas identified in the report, 
the plans for drafting the WSOA and an update on the draft work plan to address the 
issues. The Deputy of Director gave an overall assessment of the work being done 
by the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group to respond to issues detailed in 
the Appendix 2 to the main report. The document is still in draft and further details 
will be added. 
 
The Deputy Director advised the panel that the local authority and area clinical 
commissioning group are jointly responsible for submitting the WSOA to Ofsted by 
16 February 2022 for approval. The Deputy Director advised the panel that Oftsed 
then have 20 days to make comments on the WSOA, which could require further 
changes to be made to address any issues highlighted. The Deputy Director advised 
that work detailed in the Appendix 2 to the main report is planned to be completed 
over the next 18 months.  
 
The Chair invited panel members to comment on the report.  
 
The panel expressed concern that parents and carers needing advice and support 
are not already aware of how to access support services and suggested a scheme 
where key information is provided on cards used elsewhere could be helpful in this 
situation.  The panel commented on the importance of good communication and the 
use of social media sites to help support parents and carers. The Deputy Director 
commented on the plan to create a dedicated post to address this issue and  
explained that the holder would be the lead for improving communication and raising 
awareness about the Local Offer to parents and carers of children and young people 
with SEND. 
 
The panel queried the source of the funding for the post and expressed concern if 
SEND resources were going to be used. The Executive Director advised the panel 
that the post already exists, and the aim of the change is that there would a stronger 
focus on improving communication with parents and carers. 
 
The panel endorsed the plan to purchase a new IT system to reduce delays in the 
production of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and to improve the accuracy 
of information held. 
 
The panel welcomed the report and supported the plans detailed in the draft WSOA. 
 
The panel discussed and agreed to make some changes to some of the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The panel agreed to endorse the approach to co-produce the draft Written 

Statement of Action (WSOA) to be submitted to Ofsted by the 16 February 

2022. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

2. The panel feedback on the report as consultees in the development of the 

WSOA plan be considered in future meetings of Cabinet and Council. 

 
3. The panel agreed to receive progress reports on actions detailed in the 

WSOA, as appropriate, at future meetings in 2022 and 2023. 
 

4. The panel approved the plan for the oversight of the arrangements for 

reviewing progress of implementing actions detailed in the WSOA. 

 

5. The panel agreed to note the ‘6 Focus Areas’ identified in the Joint area 

SEND inspection in Wolverhampton report. 

 


